

January 17, 2023

ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT SUSPENDS IN-PERSON OPERATIONS AT BILANDIC BUILDING DUE TO ELEVATOR RENOVATIONS

Justices, Court Staff to Work Remotely Until Repairs Are Complete

The Illinois Supreme Court is suspending in-person operations of the Supreme Court and the First District Appellate Court in the Michael A. Bilandic Building in Chicago due to ongoing elevator renovations impacting the safety of court employees and building visitors. Operations in the Bilandic Building will be suspended beginning January 18, 2023 and continuing until further order of the Court.

The Supreme Court Clerk and the First District Appellate Court Clerk will temporarily relocate to the Administrative Office of the Illinois Courts, 222 N. LaSalle Street, 13th Floor, in Chicago until further notice. The offices will continue to operate during normal business hours to serve the public and e-filing will be available to court users. Parties should deposit paper filings for the two clerks' offices in the designated receptacles on the first floor of the Bilandic Building.

The Justices and judicial staff of the Supreme Court of Illinois and the First District Appellate Court will work remotely and oral arguments will continue to be held remotely. The Research Department and staff of the First District Appellate Court will work remotely until further order of the Court.

The full order is available on the Supreme Court's website by clicking here.

(FOR MORE INFORMATION, CONTACT: Chris Bonjean, Communications Director to the Illinois Supreme Court at 312.793.2323 or cbonjean@illinoiscourts.gov.)